## Ex-IO chairman charged with bribery over cleansing service

12 May 2015

A former chairman of the incorporated owners (IO) of a private residential building has been charged by the ICAC today (Tuesday) with soliciting and accepting bribes for the continued engagement of a cleansing contractor of the building.

Yeung Kong-ngai, 44, former chairman of the IO of Shung Wah Court, faces four charges – two of agent soliciting an advantage and two of agent accepting an advantage, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance.

The defendant will appear at the Kowloon City Magistracy on Thursday (May 14) for plea.

At the material time, the defendant was the IO chairman of Shung Wah Court, a private residential building in To Kwa Wan.

Two of the charges allege that the defendant solicited \$400 and \$4,000 from a person in July 2013 and April 2014 respectively as rewards for causing the IO of Shung Wah Court to continue to engage the said person to be the cleansing contractor of Shun Wah Court.

The two remaining charges allege that between August 2013 and March 2014, the defendant on two occasions accepted \$1,200 each from the said person for the same purpose.

The defendant has been released on ICAC bail, pending his court appearance on Thursday.

**Back to Index** 

## 廉署起訴前法團主席就清潔服務索 賄收賄

2015年5月12日

廉政公署今日(星期二)落案起訴一名私人住宅大廈業主立案法團前主席·控告他涉嫌就繼續聘用該大廈的清潔承辦商索賄及收賄。

楊江藝·四十四歲·崇華閣業主立案法團前主席·被控四項罪名·即兩項代理人索取利益及兩項代理人接受利益·涉嫌違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)條。

被告將於星期四(五月十四日)在九龍城裁判法院答辯。

被告於案發時為土瓜灣私人住宅大廈崇華閣的業主立案法團主席。

其中兩項控罪指被告涉嫌於二〇一三年七月及二〇一四年四月,向一名人士分別索取四百元及四千元,作為致使崇華閣業主立案法團繼續聘用該人士為崇華閣清潔承辦商的報酬。

另外兩項控罪指被告涉嫌於二〇一三年八月至二〇一四年三月期間,以相同目的分別兩次接受該名人士各一千二元。

被告已獲廉署准予保釋,以待星期四應訊。

## 返回目錄